## ORDINANCE NO. 18 -95

By: Richard F. Weber
An Ordinance to authorize an agreement between the City and Joseph M. Clifford for services as Magistrate of the Bexley Mayor's Court, to appropriate \$3,750 from the unencumbered General Fund to pay the compensation of the Magistrate for 1995 and to declare an emergency.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:
Section 1: That the Agreement between the City and Joseph M. Clifford providing for the services of Mr. Clifford as Magistrate of the Bexley Mayor's Court in the form attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit A is hereby approved.
Section 2: That \$3,750 is hereby appropriated from the unencumbered General Fund for purposes of paying the compensation of the Magistrate pursuant to the Agreement authorized by Section 1 for the balance of 1995.
Section 3: That this Ordinance is an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to provide uninterrupted operation of the Bexley Mayor's Court, and shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.
Passed:
Attest: All Clerk of Council
Approved: <u>Sune 5</u> , 1995

June 5, 1995 - 1 st reading Ausperl 1 adapted

- located within the City, subject to any limitations imposed by the Ohio Revised Code; and
- d. Attend all sessions of Mayor's Court as scheduled by the Mayor of Clerk of Mayor's Court working the hours necessary to complete the docket as to cases brought before a session of Mayor's Court coordinating the process of transferring cases to municipal court as required by statute and performing such other duties as Magistrate as may be required from time to time by the Mayor.
- 3. The Magistrate shall at all times, during the term of this Agreement, maintain the necessary qualifications and schooling as may be required by the State of Ohio and/or the Ohio Supreme Court, to enable him to perform the duties as Magistrate of the Bexley Mayor's Court.
- 4. Any equipment, materials or expenses to be used or incurred by the Magistrate, to complete the work to be performed, shall be provided by the Magistrate, at his expense.
- 5. For services rendered under this Agreement, the Magistrate shall be entitled to be compensated by the City at a rate of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) per Mayor's Court Session, and shall continue to be compensated at this rate, unless the parties agree in writing to a different rate at a later time. The Magistrate shall be paid by the City upon the successful completion of the work to be performed from time to time by the Magistrate upon presentation of a statement to the City of the work completed, on a monthly basis.
- 6. The Magistrate shall devote such time, to the performance of the duties under this Agreement as is reasonably necessary for a satisfactory performance of the Magistrate's duties under this Agreement.

7. The Magistrate shall be responsible for any and all taxes or other fees (PERS, FICA) associated with the performance of his duties under this Agreement, including any City income taxes that may become due and payable to the City, as a result of the performance of his duties hereunder. The City will administer these deductions an make contributions to PERS, FICA and OBES as may be required of a public employee.

Executed at Bexley, Ohio, on the day and year first above written.

City of Bexley, Ohio

John TyLoehnert/Mayor

John W. Hornberger, Auditor

Joseph M. Clifford

Approved as to Form. James H. Gross,

City Attorney

## **AGREEMENT**

This Agreement, made this \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 1995, by and between the City of Bexley, Ohio (the "City"), and Joseph M. Clifford, Social Security #295-16-3415 (the "Magistrate"), whose address is 1390 Slade Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43235.

WHEREAS, the City desires to engage the services of the Magistrate as magistrate of the Bexley Mayor's Court; and

WHEREAS, the Magistrate is qualified to provide such services to the City, and the position of Magistrate shall be that of a part-time City employee entitled to no fringe benefits.

....

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. This Agreement shall be effective commencing on June 5, 1995, and shall continue in effect until it has been terminated by either party by giving 30 days' written notice to the other party.
- 2. The City hereby engages the services of the Magistrate, and Magistrate agrees to provide the following services to the City during the term of this Agreement:
  - a. Hear and determine prosecutions and criminal cases in the Bexley Mayor's Court that are within the jurisdiction of the Mayor's Court as set forth in Section 1905.01 and 1905.03 of the Ohio Revised Code;
  - b. Hear and determine any prosecution for the violation of an ordinance of the City;
  - c. Hear and determine any case involving a violation of a vehicle parking or standing ordinance, and may hear and determine all criminal cases involving any moving traffic violation occurring on a state highway,

- located within the City, subject to any limitations imposed by the Ohio Revised Code; and
- d. Attend all sessions of Mayor's Court as scheduled by the Mayor of Clerk of Mayor's Court working the hours necessary to complete the docket as to cases brought before a session of Mayor's Court coordinating the process of transferring cases to municipal court as required by statute and performing such other duties as Magistrate as may be required from time to time by the Mayor.
- 3. The Magistrate shall at all times, during the term of this Agreement, maintain the necessary qualifications and schooling as may be required by the State of Ohio and/or the Ohio Supreme Court, to enable him to perform the duties as Magistrate of the Bexley Mayor's Court.
- 4. Any equipment, materials or expenses to be used or incurred by the Magistrate, to complete the work to be performed, shall be provided by the Magistrate, at his expense.
- 5. For services rendered under this Agreement, the Magistrate shall be entitled to be compensated by the City at a rate of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) per Mayor's Court Session, and shall continue to be compensated at this rate, unless the parties agree in writing to a different rate at a later time. The Magistrate shall be paid by the City upon the successful completion of the work to be performed from time to time by the Magistrate upon presentation of a statement to the City of the work completed, on a monthly basis.
- 6. The Magistrate shall devote such time, to the performance of the duties under this Agreement as is reasonably necessary for a satisfactory performance of the Magistrate's duties under this Agreement.

7. The Magistrate shall be responsible for any and all taxes or other fees (PERS, FICA) associated with the performance of his duties under this Agreement, including any City income taxes that may become due and payable to the City, as a result of the performance of his duties hereunder. The City will administer these deductions an make contributions to PERS, FICA and OBES as may be required of a public employee.

Executed at Bexley, Ohio, on the day and year first above written.

City of Bexley, Ohio
By: John T. Loehnert, Mayor
Ву:
By: John W. Hornberger, Auditor
Joseph M. Clifford
Approved as to Form:
James H. Gross,
City Attorney

يجو